OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION JANUARY 23, 2024 AGENDA

Subject	Action Required:	Approved By:
Amendment to Ordinance No. 22,233 (March 7, 2023) to extend the Sole-Source Contract with Motorola Solutions, Inc., for the City's Radio Infrastructure Equipment use by the Emergency Communications Department.	√Ordinance Resolution	
Submitted By:		
Emergency Communications Department		Emily Cox Acting City Manager
SYNOPSIS	An ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 22,233 (March 7, 2023), to authorize the City Manager to amend the contract amount with Motorola Solutions, Inc. for the City's Radio Infrastructure Equipment used by the Emergency Communications Department.	
FISCAL IMPACT	The increased amount is from \$218,326.62 to \$227,422.42. Funds for this purchase are allocated in the Emergency	

The increased amount is from \$218,326.62 to \$227,422.42. Funds for this purchase are allocated in the Emergency Communications Department's 911 Fund, Account No. 220512.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval of the ordinance.

BACKGROUND

The Little Rock Police Department successfully utilized the Maintenance Plan in the contract for the Radio Infrastructure System which includes maintenance on dispatch center consoles, Mach Alert hardware, microwave links and the Radio IP Logger, which is utilized by the Emergency Communications Department. When exercising the option to extend the contract, it was determined that it was necessary to upgrade the Service Agreement, which resulted in a higher cost than allowed by Ordinance No. 22,233 (March 7, 2023).